

No. 22-3459

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

CORY SESSLER, an individual,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF DAVENPORT, IOWA; GREG BEHNING, in his individual capacity acting as a police officer for the CITY OF DAVENPORT, IOWA; JASON SMITH, in his individual capacity acting as a police officer for the CITY OF DAVENPORT, IOWA; and J. A. ALCALA, in his individual capacity acting as a police officer for the CITY OF DAVENPORT, IOWA,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Iowa
Order of U.S. District Judge Rebecca Goodgame Ebinger
Case No. 3:19-cv-00011-RGE-HCA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT CORY SESSLER

s/David J. Markese
David J. Markese, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0105041
AMERICAN LIBERTIES INSTITUTE
P.O. Box 547503
Orlando, FL 32854-503
Telephone: (407) 786-7007
Facsimile: (877) 786-3573
E-mail: dmarkese@ali-usa.org

s/ Nathan W. Kellum
Nathan W. Kellum
(Tenn. #13482, Miss.# 8813)
CENTER FOR RELIGIOUS EXPRESSION
699 Oakleaf Office Lane, Suite 107
Memphis, TN 38117
(901) 684-5485 – Telephone
(901) 684-5499 – Fax
E-mail: nkellum@crelaw.org

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE iii

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTiv

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESix

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

STANDARD OF REVIEW11

ARGUMENT.....11

I. THE CITY’S EXCLUSION POLICY AND ENFORCMENT OF IT IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL INFRINGEMENT ON SESSLER’S RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH13

A. Public Streets and Sidewalks in Downtown Davenport are Traditional Public Fora During a Public Festival.....13

1. Public Streets and Sidewalks in the City are Traditional Public Fora 14

2. Presence of Fencing at a Free and Open Festival Cannot Transform Traditional Public Fora into Something Less 14

B. Ban on Sessler from Speaking on Public Streets and Sidewalks in the Festival Area is an Invalid Content-Based Restriction.....22

1. Davenport’s exclusion policy and resultant ban on Sessler is content based23

2.	The City Does not have a Compelling Interest in the Exclusion Policy or Banning Sessler from the Festival Area	25
C.	Ban on Sessler from Speaking on Public Streets and Sidewalks in the Festival Area is not a Reasonable Time, Place, and Manner Restriction.....	26
1.	Sessler’s Ouster from the Festival Area did not Serve a Significant Government Interest	26
2.	Sessler’s Ouster from the Festival Area was Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve any Conceivable Significant Interest.....	29
3.	Ousting Sessler from the Festival Area did not Leave Open Ample Alternative Channels of Communication for his Message	32
III.	THE EXCLUSION POLICY AND ITS ENFORCEMENT ON SESSLER’S SPEECH IS ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE CITY.....	34
IV.	THE OFFICERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ..	38
V.	SESSLER IS ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF	41
	CONCLUSION	43
	SIGNATURE PAGE	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
	STATEMENT REGARDING VIRUSES	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer, 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017).....4, 41

Ball v. City of Lincoln, Nebraska, 870 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017) 18, 19, 20

Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty., Mich., 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015).....2, 12, 24

Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988)23

Bowman v. White, 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006)15

Burnham v. Ianni, 119 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 1997)40

Burton v. City of Belle Glade, 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999).....11

Carey v. Piphus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....4, 41

City of Ladue v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43 (1994)34

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)42

Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....25

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educ. Fund, 473 U.S. 788 (1985)
.....2, 13, 15

Curtiss v. Benson, 584 Fed. Appx. 598 (8th Cir. 2014).....40

Edwards v. City of Coeur d’Alene, 262 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2001).....33

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....4, 42

Forsyth County, Ga. v. The Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....
.....2, 3, 23, 39

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 484 (1988).....14, 18

Gathright v. City of Portland, 439 F.3d 573 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 16, 21

Gay and Lesbian Students Ass’n v. Gohn, 850 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1988)22

Gerritsen v. City of Los Angeles, 66 F.3d 335 (9th Cir. 1995)41

Heffron v. Int’l Society for Krishna Consciousness, 452 U.S. 640 (1981) 19, 33

Jacobs v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist., 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)41

Johnson v. Minneapolis Park & Recreation Bd., 729 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2013).....
..... 2, 3-4, 11, 16, 19, 20, 38, 39

Jones v. McNeese, 675 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2012)4, 38

Kirkeby v. Furness, 92 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 1996)2, 25

Klein v. City of San Clemente, 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009).....42

Knowles v. City of Waco, 462 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2006)30

Mahoney v. Babbitt, 105 F.3d 1452 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....33

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....11

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) 3, 22, 30, 31

McCurry v. Tesch, 738 F.2d 271 (8th Cir. 1984).....3, 33

McGlone v. Bell, 681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012)18

McMahon v. City of Panama City Beach, 180 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Fla. 2016)
.....21

Mead v. Palmer, 794 F.3d 932 (8th Cir. 2015).....40

Monell v. N.Y.C. Dept. of Soc. Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978)3, 35

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 561 U.S. 139 (2010)4, 41

Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....40

Murdock v. Pennsylvania, 319 U.S. 105 (1943)13

Nat’l Federation of the Blind of Mo. v. Cross, 184 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 1999).....15

Parks v. City of Columbus, 395 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2005).....2, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati, 475 U.S. 469 (1986)3, 35

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....32

Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester, 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012).....28, 34

Phelps-Roper v. Ricketts, 867 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2017)34

Powell v. Noble, 798 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 2015).....17, 20

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)22

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....12

Schilf v. Eli Lilly & Co., 687 F.3d 947 (8th Cir. 2012)11

Schneider v. State of New Jersey, 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....3, 33

Sistrunk v. City of Strongsville, 99 F.3d 194 (6th Cir. 1996)16

Smith v. Kilgore, 926 F.3d 479 (8th Cir. 2019)11

Startzell v. City of Philadelphia, 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 16, 21, 28, 29, 32

Teesdale v. City of Chicago, 690 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2012).....16, 21

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)25, 26, 39

Terminiello v. Chicago, 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....27

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969)
.....3, 27

<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	2, 3, 13, 15, 18, 26, 30
<i>United States Postal Service v. Council of Greenberg Civic Ass’n</i> , 453 U. S. 114 (1981)	15
<i>Victory Through Jesus Sports Ministry Found. v. Lee’s Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 640 F.3d 329 (8th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	29
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150....	12
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	39
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	40
<i>World Wide Street Preachers’ Fellowship v. Reed</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 411 (M.D. Pa. 2006)	3, 34

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 35

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	11
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	44

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....44
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....44
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....44
Local R. 28A(h).....45

CONSTITUTION

First Amendment iii, 2, 4, 9, 13, 18, 19, 21, 25, 26, 32, 39, 43
